CUYAHOGA FALLS CITY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Council Meeting

March 9, 2020

Call to Order: Mr. Brillhart at 6:30 p.m.

Roll Call: Mr. Balthis, present; Mr. Brillhart, present; Mr. Gorbach,

present; Mr. Iula, present; Mr. James, present; Mr. Miller, present; Ms. Nichols-Rhodes, present; Mrs. Penta, present; Mr. Reilly, present; Mrs. Spinner, present; Mr. Stams, present.

Invocation: Mrs. Spinner

Pledge of Allegiance: Weblo 2 Cub Scouts, Pack 3161, Lincoln Elementary School

Approval of Minutes: None

Reports and Communications: A letter from Mayor Walters dated March 6, 2020 regarding

the appointment of Janet Ciotola to the Boston Township

JEDD.

New Legislation

(First Reading)

Temp. Ord. A-15 (Planning & Zoning)

An ordinance approving the application of Amy Mothersbaugh and Gary Blaine, as owners of certain real property located at 2190 Sourek Trail (Parcel Nos. 35-06778, 35-01535 and 35-05392), to place said property into an agricultural district pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 929, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. A-16 (Finance)

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor, as Safety Director, to sell to the City of Stow, Ohio, certain used Fire Department equipment, and declaring an emergency.

Council recessed into a Committee-of-the-Whole at 6:33 p.m. and reconvened at 6:35 p.m.

Report of Special Committees

Mr. Gorbach moved to approve the appointment of Janet Ciotola to the Boston Township JEDD board, second by Mr. James. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0).

March 9, 2020 – Page 2

Reports of Council's Standing Committees

(Third Reading)

Planning & Zoning

No Report.

Finance & Appropriations:

Temp. Ord. A-9

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a modification of Contract No. 7802 with ARRC, Inc., and declaring an emergency.

Mr. Gorbach moved to adopt Temp. Ord. A-9, second by Mr. Reilly. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0).

Temp. Ord. A-10

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to apply for and accept a grant from the Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation for safety equipment, making an appropriation therefor, and declaring an emergency.

Mr. Gorbach moved to adopt Temp. Ord. A-10, second by Mr. Reilly. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0).

Temp. Ord. A-11

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, according to law, for the demolition of buildings and removal of demolition debris at 2735 Valley Road, and certifying the cost thereof to the County Fiscal Officer for collection in the manner provided by law, and declaring an emergency.

Mr. Gorbach moved to adopt Temp. Ord. A-11, second by Mr. Iula. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0).

Temp. Ord. A-12

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Safety to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with Motorola, Inc. for the maintenance of the public safety regional dispatch system equipment, and declaring an emergency.

Mr. Gorbach moved to adopt Temp. Ord. A-12, second by Mr. Reilly. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0).

Public & Industrial Improvements:

No Report.

Public Affairs:

Temp. Ord. A-13

An ordinance amending the Traffic Control File by providing for installation of various traffic control devices, and declaring an emergency.

Mr. Reilly stated that Chief Davis spoke with the individuals about the signs that are going to be placed, so they had a resolution.

Mr. Reilly moved to adopt Temp. Ord. A-13, second by Mrs. Spinner. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0).

Temp. Ord. A-14

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to enter into a NOPEC Energized Community Grant Agreement with NOPEC, Inc. for energy efficiency or energy infrastructure projects, and declaring an emergency.

Mr. Reilly moved to adopt Temp. Ord. A-14, second by Mr. Miller. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0).

Community Development:

No Report.

Schedule of Committee Meetings

Planning & Zoning: March 16, 2020, 6:30 p.m.* Finance: March 16, 2020, 6:35 p.m.

Public Improvements: Subject to Call.
Public Affairs: Subject to Call.
Community Development: Subject to Call.

Miscellaneous Business

Mr. James stated that there will be a public hearing on March 16, 2020, at 6:30 p.m., on Temporary Ordinance A-15.

^{*}Public Hearing 3/16/20

March 9, 2020 – Page 4

Ms. Ciotola stated that she wanted to let all Council members know that the Charter Review Commission had its normal meeting and will be getting the minutes out soon. If Council members would like to make the Charter Review Commission aware anything, let her know. They can make the suggestion to the Commission in person or provide her with the suggestion. The meeting will be held on March 25, at 5:30, in Conference Room A.

Mrs. Penta stated that she would like to remind the community that the Parks and Recreation Department is having their community meeting tomorrow at 6:30 at Woodridge Elementary School.

Mr. James moved to adjourn, second by Mr. Iula. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0). Meeting adjourned at 6:44 p.m.

Michael Brillhart, Council President

Dana M. Capriulo, Clerk of Council